# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM364849

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Davco Technology, LLC		12/07/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MICHIGAN

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent		
Street Address:	1525 West W.T. Harris Blvd.		
Internal Address:	MAC D1109-019		
City:	Charlotte		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	28262		
Entity Type:	a national banking association: UNITED STATES		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	1658815	SEA PRO		
Registration Number:	1471192	HOT PICK-UP		
Registration Number:	1213187	DIESEL PRO		
Registration Number:	1371169	FUEL PRO		
Registration Number:	1809025	PRO-CHEK		
Registration Number:	2041716	SEEING IS BELIEVING		
Registration Number:	2622125	ELEMAX		
Registration Number:	2674743	DAVCO		
Registration Number:	3091587	EYEMAX		
Registration Number:	3153522	INDUSTRIAL PRO		
Registration Number:	3426102	REN		
Registration Number:	3934127	SHOP PRO		
Registration Number:	3992471	DAVCO		
Registration Number:	4001300	DAVCO		

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 7043738822

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005683 FRAME: 0637 900346508

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (704) 373-4640

**Email:** bsmith@mcguirewoods.com **Correspondent Name:** Betty G. Smith, Senior Paralegal

Address Line 1: McGuireWoods LLP, 201 N. Tryon Street

Address Line 2: Suite 3000

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2029724-0793
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Betty G. Smith
SIGNATURE:	/Betty G. Smith/
DATE SIGNED:	12/07/2015

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Trademark Security Agreement- Davco Technology, LLC#page1.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement- Davco Technology, LLC#page2.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement- Davco Technology, LLC#page3.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement- Davco Technology, LLC#page4.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement- Davco Technology, LLC#page5.tif

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark Security Agreement (this "<u>Agreement</u>") dated as of December 7, 2015 by and between DAVCO TECHNOLOGY, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), having its chief executive office at 1600 Woodland Drive, Saline, Michigan 48176 and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, as Administrative Agent (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>"), with offices at 1525 West W.T. Harris Blvd., Charlotte, North Carolina 28262, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

This Agreement is executed pursuant to the terms of (a) the Credit Agreement dated as of December 7, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") by and among TL Lighting Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, TL Lighting MS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the Grantor, the Lenders who are or may become party thereto and the Administrative Agent and (b) the Collateral Agreement dated as of December 7, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement") executed by the Credit Parties in favor of the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties. Capitalized terms used herein but not defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to them in the Credit Agreement or the Collateral Agreement, as applicable.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired:

- (i) all Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark;
  - (ii) each Trademark License listed on Schedule B;
- (iiii) all claims by the Grantor against third parties for (a) past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark listed on <u>Schedule A</u> or under any Trademark licensed under any Trademark listed on <u>Schedule B</u>, (b) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark listed on <u>Schedule A</u> or (c) breach or enforcement of any Trademark License listed on <u>Schedule B</u>; and
  - (iv) all products and proceeds of the foregoing.

The rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to, those set forth in the Collateral Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Agreement are deemed to conflict with the Collateral Agreement, the provisions of the Collateral Agreement shall govern.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

DAVCO TECHNOLOGY, LLC, as Grantor

By: Mark F. Bara
Name: MARK F. BARA
Title: PRESIDENT

Truck-Lite Co, LLC
Trademark Security Agreement (DAVCO)
Signature Page

Agreed and Accepted as of the	
Agreed and Accepted as of the day of December	_, 2015.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

Name: Nathan R. Rantala

Title: Director

Truck-Lite Co., LLC
Trademark Security Agreement (DAVCO)
Signature Page

# Schedule A to Trademark Security Agreement

# TRADEMARKS

# DAVCO TECHNOLOGY, LLC

Mark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Matter Type	Date of Affidavit of Use/Renewal Date	Confirm Filing of Affidavit of Use/Renewal
Sea pro	74/109,504	10/26/1990	1,658,815	10/1/1991	Registered	10/1/2021	4/20/2011
Hot pick-up	73/622,252	9/26/1986	1,471,192	1/5/1988	Registered	1/5/2018	12/21/2007
Diesel pro	78/303,820	4/2/1981	1,213,187	10/19/1982	Registered	10/19/2022	11/9/2012
Fuel pro	73/238,467	11/8/1979	1,371,169	11/19/1985	Registered	11/19/2025	11/18/2015
Pro-chek	74/285,788	6/17/1992	1,809,025	12/7/1993	Registered	12/7/2023	12/20/2013
Seeing is believing	74/725,936	9/7/1995	2,041,716	3/4/1997	Registered	3/4/2017	12/18/2006
Elemax	76/185,851	12/22/2000	2,622,125	9/17/2002	Registered	9/17/2022	9/12/2012
Davco	76/379,291	3/7/2002	2,674,743	1/14/2003	Registered	1/14/2023	2/4/2013
Eyemax	78/553,414	1/25/2005	3,091,587	5/9/2006	Registered	5/9/2016	7/21/11
Industrial pro	78/697,658	8/22/2005	3,153,522	10/10/2006	Registered	10/10/2016	10/10/2012
Ren	77/263,961	8/24/2007	3,426,102	5/13/2008	Registered	5/14/2018	5/16/14
Shop pro	85/063,407	6/15/2010	3,934,127	3/22/2011	Registered	3/22/2017	·
DAVCO, and three bars design	85/097,133	7/30/2010	3,992,471	7/12/2011	Registered	7/12/2017	
Davco oil logo	85/097,162	7/30/2010	4,001,300	7/26/2011	Registered	7/26/2017	

71809510\_4

# Schedule B to Trademark Security Agreement

# TRADEMARK LICENSES

None.

71809510\_4

**RECORDED: 12/07/2015**